

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, SECRETARY OF HEALTH
AND HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

HOBBY LOBBY STORES, INC., ET AL.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF CALIFORNIA, CONNECTICUT,
HAWAII, ILLINOIS, IOWA, MAINE, MARYLAND,
NEW YORK, OREGON, VERMONT,
AND WASHINGTON AS AMICI CURIAE
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General
of California

KATHLEEN A. KENEALY
Chief Assistant

Attorney General

SUSAN DUNCAN LEE
Acting State

Solicitor General

JULIE WENG-GUTIERREZ
Senior Assistant

Attorney General

KARIN S. SCHWARTZ
Counsel of Record

Supervising Deputy
Attorney General

JOSHUA N. SONDEHEIMER

NICOLE S. GORDON

CRAIG J. KONNOTH

BRIAN D. WANG

Deputy Attorneys General

455 Golden Gate Avenue,
Suite 11000

San Francisco, CA

94102-7004

Telephone: (415) 703-1382

Fax: (415) 703-5480

Karin.Schwartz@doj.ca.gov

Counsel for Amici Curiae

[Additional Counsel Listed On Signature Pages]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the amici curiae	1
Summary of argument.....	2
Argument.....	4
I. Review should be granted because the Tenth Circuit’s expansive interpretation of RFRA improperly disregards the corporate form and, if not reversed, will undermine competition and hurt the States	4
A. The Tenth Circuit’s decision subverts basic principles of corporations law	4
B. If uncorrected, the Tenth Circuit’s decision will hurt markets, invite religious entanglement, and threaten the States’ ability to regulate in the public interest ..	6
II. Review should be granted because the Tenth Circuit’s analysis of the compelling interests supporting the contraceptive coverage requirement was flawed and will have negative and far-reaching consequences	12
A. The government has compelling interests in the contraceptive coverage requirement.....	12
B. The Tenth Circuit’s compelling interest analysis is flawed	17
C. The court of appeals’ interest analysis could render state laws supported by similar government interests vulnerable to future challenge.....	21
Conclusion.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Barr v. City of Sinton</i> , 295 S.W.3d 287 (Tex. 2009)	1
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983)	8
<i>Buchwald v. Univ. of New Mexico Sch. of Medicine</i> , 159 F.3d 487 (10th Cir. 1998)	22
<i>Carter v. Schuster</i> , 227 P.3d 149 (Okla. 2009)	5
<i>Catholic Charities of Diocese of Albany v. Serio</i> , 859 N.E.2d 459 (N.Y. 2006)	13, 22, 23
<i>Catholic Charities of Sacramento, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 85 P.3d 67 (Cal. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cedric Kushner Promotions, Ltd. v. King</i> , 533 U.S. 158 (2001)	5
<i>Champion v. Sec’y of State</i> , 761 N.W.2d 747 (Mich. Ct. App. 2008)	1
<i>Chi Iota Colony of Alpha Epsilon Pi Fraternity v. City Univ. of N.Y.</i> , 502 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2007)	23
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	1
<i>Corp. of the Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	19
<i>Employ’t Div., Dep’t of Human Res. of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	9, 10
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Hagener v. Wallace</i> , 47 P.3d 847 (Mont. 2002), overruled on other grounds by <i>Shammel v. Canyon Resources Corp.</i> , 82 P.3d 912 (Mont. 2003)	22
<i>Int’l Church of Foursquare Gospel v. City of San Leandro</i> , 673 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2011)	11
<i>Kush v. Am. States Ins. Co.</i> , 853 F.2d 1380 (7th Cir. 1988)	5
<i>Mead v. Holder</i> , 766 F. Supp. 2d 16 (D.D.C. 2011), <i>aff’d sub nom. Seven-Sky v. Holder</i> , 661 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 63 (2012)	22
<i>Mitchell Cnty. v. Zimmerman</i> , 810 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2012)	1
<i>Noesen v. State Dep’t of Regulation and Licens- ing, Pharmacy Examining Bd.</i> , 751 N.W.2d 385 (Wis. Ct. App. 2008)	22
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	14, 15
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	23
<i>Sautbine v. Keller</i> , 423 P.2d 447 (Okla. 1966)	5
<i>Schenley Distillers Corp. v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 432 (1946)	6
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Reg’l Med. Ctr.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 817 (2013)	19
<i>Sherr v. Northport-East Northport Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 672 F. Supp. 81 (E.D.N.Y. 1987)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>State ex rel. Swann v. Pack</i> , 527 S.W.2d 99 (Tenn. 1975).....	22
<i>State v. Burning Tree Club, Inc.</i> , 554 A.2d 366 (Md. 1989)	23
<i>State v. Hardesty</i> , 214 P.3d 1004 (Ariz. 2009) (en banc)	1, 22
<i>Warner v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 887 So. 2d 1023 (Fla. 2004)	1
<i>Westchester Day Sch. v. Vill. of Mamaroneck</i> , 504 F.3d 338 (2d Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>Wright v. DeWitt Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 385 S.W.2d 644 (Ark. 1965).....	22

STATUTES

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010).....	2, 20, 24
Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000bb <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act of 2000, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000cc <i>et seq.</i>	1, 2, 9, 10

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const., amend. I	1, 9
-----------------------------	------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

45 C.F.R. § 147.13	2, 3
77 Fed. Reg. 8725 (Feb. 15, 2012)	18
78 Fed. Reg. 39,870 (July 2, 2013)	<i>passim</i>
Adelle Simmons & Laura Skopec, <i>47 Million Women Will Have Guaranteed Access to Women’s Preventive Services with Zero Cost-Sharing Under the Affordable Care Act</i> , ASPE Issue Brief (July 31, 2012)	20
Alison Siskin, <i>Violence Against Women Act: Reauthorization, Federal Funding and Recent Developments, in Violence Against Women</i> (L.P. Gordon, ed., 2002)	15
Andrea Murphy, <i>America’s Largest Private Companies 2012</i> , Forbes, Nov. 28, 2012, http://www.forbes.com/sites/andreamurphy/2012/11/28/americas-largest-private-companies-2012	11
Brief for Appellees, <i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> No. 12-6294 (10th Cir. March 15, 2013)	18
Claudia Goldin & Lawrence F. Katz, <i>The Power of the Pill: Contraceptives and Women’s Career and Marriage Decisions</i> , 110 J. of Pol. Econ. 730 (2002)	16
Conway Center for Family Business, <i>Family Business Facts, Figures and Fun</i> , http://www.familybusinesscenter.com/resources/family-business-facts/ (last visited Oct. 18, 2013)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Institute of Medicine, <i>Clinical Preventive Services for Women: Closing the Gaps</i> (2011).....	13
Irin Carmon, <i>Eden Foods Doubles Down in Birth Control Flap</i> , Salon, Apr. 15, 2013, http://www.salon.com/2013/04/15/eden_foods_ceo_digs_himself_deeper_in_birth_control_outrage/ (last visited Oct. 18, 2013).....	7
Kaiser Family Foundation, <i>Women’s Health Insurance Coverage Fact Sheet</i>	21
M. Antonia Biggs, et al., U.C. San Francisco, Bixby Center for Global Reproductive Health, <i>Cost-Benefit Analysis of the California Family PACT Program for Calendar Year 2007 16-20</i> (2010).....	17
Nat’l Health Law Program, <i>Health Care Refusals: Undermining Quality Care for Women</i> (2010).....	13, 15
Rachel Jones, <i>Beyond Birth Control: The Overlooked Benefits of Oral Contraceptive Pills</i> (2011).....	14
Ruth Robertson & Sarah R. Collins, <i>Realizing Health Reform’s Potential</i> (2011).....	21
Small Bus. Admin., <i>Key Provisions Under the Affordable Care Act for Businesses with Up to 50 Employees</i> , http://www.sba.gov/content/employers-with-up-to-50-employees (last visited Oct. 18, 2013)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
U.S. Dep't of Health & Hum. Svcs., Agency for Healthcare Research & Quality, Nat'l Guide- line Clearinghouse, <i>Noncontraceptive Uses of Hormonal Contraceptives</i> (2010).....	14
Usha Ranji & Alina Salganicoff, <i>Women's Health Care Chartbook: Key Findings from the Kaiser Women's Health Survey</i> (2011).....	13
